
 

COMMITTEE: Planning Committee 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Corks Lane, 
Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 
at 9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon 

John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 
AUGUST 2017 - TO FOLLOW  
 

 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 20 
September 2017.  
 

 

8   PL/17/15 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/15 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

1 - 4 

a   B/17/00912 Home Farm, The Green, Hadleigh (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 
Notes:  

 1.     The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 27 September 2017 commencing at 
9.30 a.m. 

 2.     Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under 
consideration to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council 
Chamber prior to the meeting. 

 3.    The Council has adopted a Charter for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, a 
link is provided below: 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrange
ments.pdf 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf


ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application must register their interest to 
speak no later than two clear working days before the Committee meeting, as detailed 
in the Charter for Public Speaking (adopted 30 November 2016). 

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 
express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 
matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 

 

For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Linda 
Sheppard on (01473) 826610 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 

 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
13 September 2017  

 
 
 

         PL/17/15 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

13 September 2017 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
Item Page 

No. 
Application No. Location Officer Decision 

 
APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

1. 5 - 18 B/17/00912 
HADLEIGH – Home Farm,  
The Green 

AS  

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 
13 September 2017  

 

 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Corporate Manager 
- Development Management, do not come within the scope of the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers adopted by the Council or which, although coming within the scope of that scheme, she/he 
has referred to the Committee to determine. 
 
Background Papers in respect of all of the items contained in this Schedule of Applications are:- 
 
1.  The particular planning, listed building or other application or notification (the reference 

number of which is shown in brackets after the description of the location). 
 
2.  Any documents containing supplementary or explanatory material submitted with the 

application or subsequently. 
 
3.  Any documents relating to suggestions as to modifications or amendments to the 

application and any documents containing such modifications or amendments. 
 
4.  Documents relating to responses to the consultations, notifications and publicity both 

statutory and non-statutory as contained on the case file together with any previous 
planning decisions referred to in the Schedule item. 

 
DELEGATION TO THE CORPORATE MANAGER - DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 
The delegation to the Head of Economy includes the power to determine the conditions to be 
imposed upon any grant of planning permission, listed building consent, conservation area consent 
or advertisement consent and the reasons for those conditions or the reasons to be imposed on 
any refusal in addition to any conditions and/or reasons specifically resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 
 
(Minute No 48(a) of the Council dated 19 October 2004). 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  
The reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be 
viewed at the following addresses:- 

 

The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/babergh/LocalPlan  
 

National Planning Policy Framework: 
 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  
  

Page 2

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/babergh/LocalPlan
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
13 September 2017  

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
13 September 2017  

 

Page 4



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Hadleigh North.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Tina Campbell. Cllr Siân Dawson. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Outline - Erection of 15 dwellings with associated access works 

Location 

Home Farm, The Green, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6AE  

 

Parish: Hadleigh   

Site Area: 1.26 ha 

Conservation Area: No 

Listed Building: No 

 

Received: 30/03/2017 

Expiry Date: 15/09/2017 

 

 

Application Type: OUT - Outline Planning Application 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: NA. 

 

Applicant: Miss Dibben 

Agent: KLH Architects Ltd. 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number 2690-0102 P01 received 31/03/2017 as the defined red line 
plan with the site shown edged red.  Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of 
another document or as a separate plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined 
application site for the purposes of this decision. 
 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
Defined Red Line Plan 2690-0102 P01 - Received 31/03/2017 
Existing Site Plan 2690-0100 P01 - Received 31/03/2017 
Proposed Site Plan ( Indicative) 2690-0101 P01 - Received 31/03/2017 
3D/Axonometric Drawings ( Indicative) 2690-0104 P01 - Received 31/03/2017 
Land Levels ( Indicative) 2690-0103 P01 - Received 31/03/2017 
Highway Access Plan D10107/15/001 - Received 31/03/2017 
Arboricultural Assessment - Existing - 5560-D - Received 31/03/2017 
Arboricultural Assessment - Proposed - 5560-D - Received 31/03/2017 
 

Item No: 1 Reference: B/17/00912 
Case Officer: Alex Scott 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8a



 

 

The application, plans and documents submitted by the App
[...]
tryside with ecological potential. Residential 
Gardens are not included within the definition of previously developed land contained within the 
Framework. The impact on character and appearance of the area, biodiversity and flood risk is 
considered to be neutral. By reason of its location at a Town the proposal is not considered to 
place absolute reliance on the private car as a means of transport which would minimise 
potential environmental harm in this respect. Whilst the proposal would not result in 
environmental benefit, proposed mitigation by way of landscape planting, sustainable land 
drainage and increased linkage to the Town's existing pedestrian network is considered to offset 
any harm. The proposal is therefore considered to have a neutral impact in terms of the 
environmental dimension of sustainable development. 

 
18.5. The application proposal is, therefore, considered to on balance represent sustainable 

development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to secure a Section 106 
or Undertaking on terms to their satisfaction to secure: 
 

 On-site provision of affordable housing,  
 
Subject to securing the Section 106 above, grant outline planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 Standard reserved matters time limit 

 Details of reserved matters 

 Landscaping 

 Tree Protection 

 Materials 

 As required by the LHA. 

 Archaeology 

 Surface Water Drainage Scheme 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Noise Attenuation 

 No Burning on Site 

 Details of Lighting 

 Ecological Mitigation 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/17/00912 

Parish: Hadleigh 

Location: Home Farm, The Green 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 PL/17/15 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	8a B/17/00912 Home Farm, The Green, Hadleigh
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT: Nick Ridley - Chairman  

 
Sue Ayres Melanie Barrett 

Simon Barrett David Busby 

Derek Davis Alan Ferguson 

Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 

Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 

Jan Osborne Stephen Plumb 

David Rose  

 
Peter Beer and Ray Smith were unable to be present. 
 
64   SUBSTITUTES  

 
 It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 

Rule No. 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
Melanie Barrett (substituting for Peter Beer) 
Jan Osborne (substituting for Ray Smith) 
 

65   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 John Hinton declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application No B/17/00912 by 
reason of his son’s previous acquaintance with the applicant. 

  
66   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

67   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

68   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

69   PL/17/15 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the item in 
Paper PL/17/15 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements:- 
 
Application No. 
 

Representations from 

B/17/00912/OUT Robert Keeble (Agent for the Applicant)  
Tina Campbell (Ward Member)  
 

RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the item referred to in 
Paper PL/17/15 be made as follows:- 
 

 HADLEIGH 
 

 

Application No. B/17/00912/OUT 
Paper PL/17/15 – Item 1 

Outline application – Erection of 15 
dwellings with associated access works, 
Home Farm, The Green. 
 

The Case Officer, Alex Scott, reported a representation received from the County 
Flood Officer submitting a holding objection in relation to surface water run-off.  He 
advised that this could be covered by an appropriate pre-condition with details of 
levels to be included in the reserved matters application. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised 
to grant outline planning permission subject to  
 
(a)   Satisfactory resolution of the following technical issue: 

 On-site surface water drainage and 
  

(b) the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his  
satisfaction to secure: 

   On-site provision of affordable housing, 
 

and that such permission be subject to conditions including:  
 

 Standard reserved matters time limit 

 Details of reserved matters 

 Landscaping 

 Tree Protection 

 Materials 

 As required by the LHA. 



3 

 Archaeology 

 Surface Water Drainage Scheme 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Noise Attenuation 

 No Burning on Site 

 Details of Lighting 

 Ecological Mitigation 

 Levels 
  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.20 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 


